
THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 2022-26 WATER PIPELINE BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS -
HABERbr\ND/WOODHAVEN/N. TOLEDO BLADE FOR CHANGE IN SCOPE AND TIME EXTENSION

This Third Amendment to Contract No. 2022-26 Water Pipeline Bridge Replacements -

Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade for change in scope and time extension ("Third Amendment"), is

made and entered into by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a municipal corporation of the

State of Florida ("City") and Spectrum Underground, inc., which is registered to conduct business in the

State of Florida and whose address is 5802 Bee Ridge Road, Suite 101, Sarasota, FL 34233 ("Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or around July 12, 2022, the parties entered into Contract No. 2022-26 Water Pipeline

Bridge Replacements - Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade for construction of water pipeline

replacements for bridges at Haberlanct, Woodhaven and North Toledo Blade (the "Original Contract"); and

WHEREAS, on or around October 31, 2022, the parties entered into the First Amendment to Contract No.

2022-26 Water Pipeline Bridge Replacements - Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade for a change in

scope to add the Ortiz Bridge water pipeline replacement, a time extension of 90 days, and a price increase
of $135,066.50; and

WHEREAS, on or around November 30, 2022, the parties entered into Change Order No.1 for an

unforeseen tie-in to the watermain not shown on the plans and to decrease the available contingency

$31,745.00; and

WHEREAS, on or around February 28, 2023, the parties entered into the Second Amendment to Contract

No. 2022-26 Water Pipeline Bridge Replacements - Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade for a change

in scope to add MacCaughey Waterway Bridge wastewater pipeline replacement at Price Boulevard, a

time extension of 90 days, and a price increase of $199,227.50; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Contract, to extend bore lengths along the

MacCaughey Waterway Bridge, to relocate the bore under the Ortiz Boulevard Watermain Bridge, a time

extension of five days, and a price increase of $81,222,50; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree that the

Original Contract is amended as follows, with ati other terms in the Original Contract remaining unchanged

and in full force and effect:

1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT/EFFECTIVE DATE

A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Contract not inconsistent with this Third

Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. This Third

Amendment modifies the sections of the Original Contract as identified herein. Where a section

of the Original Contract is not identified, the terms as they appear in the Original Contract remain

and apply.

Third Amendment to Contract 2022-26 Water Pipeline Replacements - Page 1 of 4

Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade



B. All references to this "Contract" in the Original Contract and this Third Amendment mean and
include both the Original Contract and this Third Amendment.

C. This Third Amendment is effective as of the date the last party signs it as identified below (the

"Effective Date") and shall continue as otherwise provided in the Original Contract.

2. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SECTION 1. B. - Time is of the Essence,

Section 1. B. of the Original Contract is amended in its entirety as follows:

B. Time is of the Essence. Section Following the Effective Date of this Contract, the Contractor

specifically agrees that it will commence operations within a mutually agreed upon time following

notification by the City to commence work ("notice to proceed") and that all work performed

under the provisions of this Contract must be completed in not more than four hundred sixty five

(465) calendar days from the notice to proceed; subject only to delays caused through no fault of

the Contractor or acts of God; and the work must be substantially completed within four hundred

sixty-five days (435) calendar days from the notice to proceed, with final completion withing

thirty (30) calendar days after attaining Substantial Completion or after delivery to the Contractor

of the punch list of items for final completion, whichever is later ("Contract Time"). Contract Time

may be extended due to unforeseen circumstances or unknown site conditions that alter the

scope of work only as agree to in writing by both parties and incorporated into the Contract as a
change order or amendment. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract.

3. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SECTION 2 - CONTRACT PRICE.

Section 2 of the Original Contract is amended in its entirety as follows:

The Contract price is SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX

DOLLARS AND THIRT/-FIVE CENTS ($787,866.35).

4. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SECTION 3, A. - Scope and Incorporation of Bid Documents,

Section 3. A. of the Original Contract is amended in its entirety as follows:

A. Scope and Incorporation of Bid Documents. The work includes the construction of the

water/wastewater pipelines bridge replacements - Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo

Blade/Ortiz/MacCaughey as described in the Request for Bid No. 2022-26 ("RFB"), including plans,

drawings, specifications, addenda, permits, drawings, diagrams and other related documents, and

the Contractor's response to the RFB; are specifically made a part of this Contract ("Contract

Documents") and are incorporated by reference. In the event of a conflict between or among the

documents or any ambiguity or missing specifications or instruction, the following priority is

established:

(1) This Contract No. 2022-26 approved by the City Commission, and any attachments.

(2) The RFB, including all attachments and addenda.

Third Amendment to Contract 2022-26 Water Pipeline Replacements- Page 2 of 4

Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade



(3) Contractor's response to the solicitation

(4) Specific direction from the City Manager

5. NEW ATTACHMENT 1 TO THIRD AMENDMENT- REVISED PLAN FOR ORTIZ BORE

Attachment No. 1 to Third Amendment - Revised plan for Ortiz Bore attached, is hereby added as a

new attachment, and is incorporated as if set forth in the Original Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment as follows.

SPECTRUM UNDERGROUND, INC.

By: ^/^ ^\ , ^<T ^<^-rl^'^i-(-^t ''^S '2-

Name: Marian R.Sunquis^R
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF F'^/1?^
COUNTY OF ^h^£^

The foregoing instrumei,it was acknowledged before me by means of LB^physical presence or D online

notarizatioQ, this /^77!&av of ^7/1 At-H- 2025 by ^.^^J.^^ 9 ^, ^^ . as
\/. /J- ________ for ,^y&<2 Tf^^ U.^> /) eA^A/>i}^6. JTAJ&- - .

/^,^^1-/^
/ Notsf^ Public ^/

"Personally Known OR _ Produced Identification .^fc^V P'//^//

Type of Identification Produced _ ^/•^* Expiras ^^
^ 6/9/2026 ^

I^CindyL.Huckaby.Relser^.j

^w^n//^^y

Third Amendment to Contract 2022-26 Water Pipeline Replacements - Page 3 of 4
Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade



ft^ 11Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on 11 LMJ. V II , 2023

CUT/ OF NORTH PORT

ATTEST

CIO-O^JLL( fcn-^
HEATHER FAUST, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED^ TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

/Yf.^^ fir^
L. SLAYTON, B.C.S.

ATTORNEY

/U^Lm^G^
A. JB{TOME>HETCHER II, ICMA-CM, MPA

CITY M/

Third Amendment to Contract 2022-26 Water Pipeline Replacements - Page 4 of 4

Haberland/Woodhaven/N. Toledo Blade



.\1//

(Oo^h^S
FLORIDA

CONTRACT/AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM

Amendment No.: 3 City's Contract No./ Agreement No.: 2022-26

Commission Meeting Date: 4/11/2023 Purchase Order No.: 049512

Project Name: Water Pipeline Bridge Replacements-Haberland/Woodhaven/N Toledo Blade

Originating Department/Division: Utilities/Wastewater Point of Contact/Project Manager: Jennifer Fehrs, P.E.

Contractor: Spectrum Underground, Inc.

Amendment required as a result of:

B Changed/Unforeseen Conditions El Errors and Omissions

D Time Extension/Deletion D Change in Price (+/-)

D Change in Scope

D Owner's Request

Please complete the following sections, and attach additional pages as necessary:

Explanation of Request (What is changing? Include effect on completion time):

Amendment No. 2 added the MacCaughey Waterway wastewater pipeline replacements to the scope of the project. The

length of the bores should have been 300 linear feet, as listed on the plans. The original bid schedule included in

Amendment No. 2 only included 200 linear feet for the bore. Additionally, on the Ortiz Blvd watermain bridge crossing

the bore under the waterway will be moved approximately 125 feet farther northwest. The additional work at the Ortiz

Blvd waterway will add 5 days to completion time.

Reason for Amendment (Why is it changing?):

There was an error on the bid schedule for Amendment No. 2, which added the wastewater pipeline replacement at the

MacCaughey Waterway. Additionally, the bore location for the watermain being installed under the waterway along

Ortiz Blvd needs to be extended due to a layer of rock that will not allow the bore to navigate the original bore path.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

1. Revised Spectrum Bid Submittal for MacCaughey Waterway

2. Spectrum Change Order Request for Ortiz Blvd Watermain Replacement

3. Request for Information No. 3 with EOR Recommendation for Ortiz Bore

4. Revised Plan for Ortiz Bore

Please fill in the information below as applicable. You must double-click the chart to open in Excel before entering

data.

Account Number

420-6062-535.63-00

306-6061-533.63-00

423-6061-533.63-00

Project Number

U23PFM

U21WMS
U21WMS

Amount

30,660.00

44,933.50
5,629.00

October 2019 Page 1 of 2



Amendment No.: 3 City's Contract No./ Agreement No.:2022-26

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE _|_CONTINGENCY FUNDS
Please fill in the information below as applicable. You must double-click the chart to open in Excel before entering data.

Original Contract Amount;

Last Approved Amendment ft

Last Approved Change Order ff

Prior Approved Amount; Amendments

Prior Approved Amount: Change Orders

Current Contract Price:

This Change Add/(Deduct):

Total Contract Amount w/ this change

(pending approval):

$340,604.85

2
1

$334,294,00

$31,745.00

$706,643.85

$81,222.50

$787,866.35

Use of Contingency Funds? (Yes or No)

Original Contingency Amount:

Approved Use of Contingency Amount:

This (Decrease)/lncrease;

Contingency Balance w/ this change

approved;

No

$54,941,00

$31,745.00

$0.00

$23,196.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

Please fill in the Initial & Final Dates of the Original Contract, and the Difference (days) for each subsequent amendment (the date will

auto-fill for the amendment). Then fill in the corresponding Action and Basic Description. You must double-click the chart to open in

Excel before entering data. There are extra rows hidden, and extra rows may be added if necessary.

Initial Date

9/15/22

6/13/23

9/11/23

9/21/23

12/20/23

Total

Final Date

6/12/23

9/10/23

9/20/23

12/19/23

12/24/23

Difference
(days)*

270 days

90 days

10 days

90 days

5 days

465 days

Action

Original

Amendment No. 1

Change Order No. 1

Amendment No. 2

Amendment No. 3

Basic Description

Initial Execution

Time for additional work

Time for additional work

Time for additional work

Time for additional work

RECOMMENDED:

By: ^//. ^^^^^>f-^ 3- /C ^3
Contractor 7

By:
Michael Acosta ^a'^nn^MI^Anc^aDale: 2023.03.15 13:13:24 -04'00'

Date City POC/Project Manager Date

APPROVED:

By:

By:

Digitally signed by Nancy Galllnaro
Date: 2023.03.17 14;00:13 -04W

Department Director

.Alia V. Skipper SS"^

Date

red by Alia V. Skipper
2023.03.21 19:35:47-04'00'

Purchasing

(^

By:_

Date
Date: 2023.03.23
09:17:02-04'00'

Assistant City Manager Date

Bv:^ I^QltUJ -lfcujLA^ U I il [73
City Clerk

October 2019

Date

By:

By:

By:

Digitally signed by Lisa Herrmann

Budget Administrator Date

Digitally signed by Klmberly Williams
Date: 2023.03.22 16:51:32-04'00'

Finance^Dt^ector ^ . , Date

Date

Page 2 of 2



RFB 2022-Ut WATER PIPEUN6 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (MacCaughoy Bridge)
BID FORM -TABULATION. COST SCHEDULE

Bidders are required to cowptole all flotds sl
NAME OF BUSINESS: I
CONTACT PERSON:!

EMAILADDRESS:!
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

FTEM*

I.

1

2

3

A

5

6

~w~^
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

in

33

34

35

36

37

DESCRIPTION

adod in green. All other flolds will bo automatically calculated.
SS:^i'S?iiS58^Fi£asfts^e^^
SS:aSSSs:MS^Sff^S?SisgSr:S^^
Sssssgi^s'3w»sy^s<%s:ssas^^
isSMes3:0i:ss^ss^^

ESTorr UNIT TOTAL UNFT COST EXTENDED COST

^^GE"^t;'^^^;«^s:^a®
MobIllzatlon/DemobilizatIon

Maintenance of Traffic

Erosion and Sediment Control

Dewatering

Survey Stake-Out

Survey Record Drawings

1

1

1

1

1

1

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

WATERMAIN ITEMS, •: •: ^;; ^Wwf ?\;'^^S¥S.rai'^::^:S^W5\^S@®'?? ,' ^•,.' •:. •.:;::'.: •. \

10" HOPE (DR-9) by Directional Drill

10" 11.25 Elbow

10" Foster Adapt

10"X8"Reducer

B" PVC WM (C-900 DR-18)

B" 45° Elbow

B" Gave Valve

8" Air Release Valves

B" Connect to Existing

HOPE to PVC Pipe Adapter

14" HOPE (DR-9) by Dlrectlonal Drill

14" I1.2S" Elbow

14" Foster Adpt

14"x12" Reducer

12" 45° Elbow

12" PVC WM (C-900 DR-18)

12" Gave Valve

12" Air Release Valves

12" Connect to Existing

HDPE to PVC Pipe Adapter

300

2

2

2

40

4

2

1

2

2

300

2

2

2

4

40

2

1

2

2

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

88Hil®SSS

^

B
5®

B

^!SSSS5!SS'x^:SwfS'sS

aswifiWBi
BiMiwaii
SSsaHMOQSS,?:S"s5giS5;u;'?'SB;;W-a.

RESTORATION .fTEMS :. '•::.-.. •;.;:,:';'{-,^^.;;:,''.;' ^;.'-r^^i;?:'\':;;'-^:^:/.:'.l:^ '• ', .:

Sod

Swale Restoration

230

120

SY

SY

^^^^^^^^^^^^^i^i^^^^^^^

W^SSMKSSSSSK:iSiSS3SSSSSS&

TOTAL BIO

;®S?^£:S®???g:.-g@;^^

$229,887.50



Spectrum Underground, Inc.

EXCAVATION - PIPELINE - DIRECTIONAL BORING
THUCKING, DEMOLITION, EARTHWORK, PAVING, STORM, SANITARY & WATER INSTALLATIONS

LICENSE #CG C008435 LICENSE #M COS6873

February 28, 2023, Via Email

Attn; Jennifer Fehrs, P.E.

Utility Engineer
City of North Port
6644 W. Price Blvd
North Port, Fl. 34291

Re: Ortiz Bridge

Dear Mrs, Fehrs

The following is a brief recap of the additional costs JfRFIftS is accepted. This is being submitted for your review

and consideration for change order action. After review if you require any additional information please advise,

Ortiz Bridee

Additional
Directional

MOT

125 LF of 14" HOPE
Drill Cost for ROCK

$28,412.50
$21,900.00
$ 250.00

Total Cost $50,562.50

We would also be asking for an additional (5) days added to the contract duration

Sincerely

Spectrum Underground, Inc.

William Chapman
Project Manager

5802 Bee Ridge Rd, Suite 101 Phone: 941 -342-6708
Sarasota, Florida 34233 Email: lnfo@spectrumunderground.com Fax:941-342-6710



P!
El
c|
Tl
Rl
ui
Ml

SPECTRUM UNDERGROUND, INC.

EXCAVATING -PIPE LINE-DIRECTIONAL BORING
5802 BEE RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 101
SARASOTA, FL. 34233

OFFICE: 941-342-6708

FAX: 941-342-6710

EMAIL: LNFO@SPECTRUMyND^E^^^^^

" An Equal Opportunity Employer"

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

PROJECT NUMBER: 2022-26

PROJECT NAME: Water Pipeline Bridge Replacements

TO: Jennifer Fehrs

RFI NUMBER: 03

DATE ISSUED: 02/28/23

DATE REQUIRED: ASAP

REASON FOR REQUEST:

Insufficient Info.

X Design Conflict

Alternate Proposal

Value Engineering

Other (Describe Below)

ACTION REQUESTED:

Clarification

Direction

X Approval

X Urgent

Other (Describe Below)

PROBABLE EFFECT:

X Increase Cost

Decrease Cost

No Cost Effect

Impact Schedule

Increase Time

Decrease Time

No Time Effect

REQUEST:
There is a layer of rock 15' to 20'deep at the Ortiz Bridge Bore. The strata will not allow the The bore to turn

up or down to navigate the bore path.

PROPOSED SOLUTION:

Extend bore aprox 125 If farther NW to STA. 39+00 and tie-in as proposed @ STA. 40+25

After discussions with the City, ISS agrees with the Contractors request to extend bore an addt'l 125'
due to an unexpected rock layer.

Sincerely,

Spectrum Underground, Inc.

By: Bill Chapman / Project Manager



"y^^T.^-'T7;~iE.';;'''';&w;l!:,K"?.Y . ___ _^^ __^ .S2.E2.L
^3:SSr&iSSS?5S '•••: •• .'. :.«'"swsrf.u.ei,usiss-?

gggjj^^^..,:.,,,^rrr::^
:SiSSisSSS8'{^.\--^;:'. ;'-70-yw^?li&-
••<'SS5@re!S^:;'. .;':.-^.:. / 5:"...... .-'.HiSnsa

^rl^ff^^ff'
^^Ci^^^'^-^^-^-"^^^^l^^^^;^.,;;\/^:-;t-'(^

^^TIZ^BW^^^'^, ^;
:^^SCW^'::^,.;:^

NSt...-. SSS:S'S9iSiS ^ :^:SiSS§S
^;^\^abTWi9^^^^^^;\;:i^;^1^ '.'••..; ' ^:/^:^^'^

'^-ivvs^s"w?y •" ".:;.:.': •?';:i;s'S!?:alis

EXISTING 8-WATER
MAIN NOTES:

SfisSS^!:;S{iS/^.'[': . /;. •" l'\/-.:-.fcaStBfifi
f^^:'. •' '.'... '••" .'':'•• :^:^-::^^^

'^S^^^SS^':'. . r'.;'-.'...•. ^..•'^•^.;^?-';^A^'1
• Sistla8!ii^! •' •'"':;":'. :^ KSSS®

's^sssg&:'-"':'.!' ^•^^^sss&&^

Tlfl: OO'OSE? DffCTHC a* *f*'»0t
UUW (WR&t. FROU ST*. <t+10
TO STA. <t*71) TO BE ROUOVOI
rrou BfBoct BCCK.
»t outso D<S.TWC e* WTCH
ww (wfWa. mcw p*. *o*u
TO ST*. <1+30 ?0 FROU STA.
41+71 TO ST*. O-HOl TO 8E
ABWOOKED OR WWtS.

r- HOD ENTRY PCWMT
(?C Dtff)

[-STA.^&^-IO——
'9.43

Sj'SJiS!^
PVC {C-BOO. OR-

a' •*3' QTJHO (nu
(c-900. on-ia)

EXtsnnc a~
wics yjui /~ Dr!3tific
(TO flE'aEMOVffi)

-DfCTw-n-xiy-scp^i—^
a' me (c-wa. DR-I!

S- BEWO (lU REsmiHEDK\-'

Tiuwsmon {sa OCWL &-«}
12-XB- REDUCES • VWE

-PVT
WATER UHH

vwsrr Locnfoii *ND
KnuCTai_rajm]__..^^__...„!_.._._.____2~-^•--^_ i .,'y • I ! °°'"

=s

ill!5.11
IJII1111

;n g£

III!
S:0.

£!
5 ge

;:

CU-1041


